

---

In the  
**United States Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit**

---

UNITED PACIFIC INSURANCE CO.,  
*Appellant,*

vs.

THE IDAHO FIRST NATIONAL BANK,  
*Appellee*

THE IDAHO FIRST NATIONAL BANK,  
*Cross-Appellant,*

vs.

UNITED PACIFIC INSURANCE CO.,  
*Cross-Appellee.*

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE**

---

*On Appeal from the District Court of the  
United States for the District of Idaho,  
Southern Division*

---

J. DENNIS FAUCHER  
W. E. SULLIVAN  
LANGROISE, CLARK & SULLIVAN  
Attorneys for Appellee  
300 Simplot Building  
Boise, Idaho

FILED

NOV 10 1966

M. B. LUCK, CLERK

FEB 15 1967



No. 21097

In the  
**United States Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit**

---

UNITED PACIFIC INSURANCE CO.,  
*Appellant,*

vs.

THE IDAHO FIRST NATIONAL BANK,  
*Appellee*

THE IDAHO FIRST NATIONAL BANK,  
*Cross-Appellant,*

vs.

UNITED PACIFIC INSURANCE CO.,  
*Cross-Appellee.*

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE**

---

*On Appeal from the District Court of the  
United States for the District of Idaho,  
Southern Division*

---

J. DENNIS FAUCHER  
W. E. SULLIVAN  
LANGROISE, CLARK & SULLIVAN  
Attorneys for Appellee  
300 Simplot Building  
Boise, Idaho

## INDEX

Statement of the Case .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	5
Argument .....	6
I. The Method of Operation Constituted a False Pretense .....	6
II. The Cashing of the Drafts Constituted a False Pretense .....	8
III. The Drafts Are Not Forgeries .....	17
Conclusion .....	19
Appendix .....	20

## TABLE OF CASES

Ex Parte Hibbs, 26 Fed. 421 (D.C. Ore. 1886)	17
Fidelity and Casualty Company v. Bank of Altenburg, 216 F2d 294 (8th Cir. 1954)	9, 11, 13
First National Bank of South Carolina v. Glens Falls Ins. Co., 304 F2d 866 (1962)	18
Hartford Accident & Indemnity Co. v. Federal Deposit Ins. Corp., 204 F2d 933 (8th Cir. 1953)	9
Indemnity Insurance Co. v. Pioneer Valley Savings Bank, 343 F2d 634 (8th Cir. 1965)	9, 11, 15
Landwehr v. United States, 304 F2d 217 (8th Cir. 1962)	11
O'Neil v. New York Life Ins. Co., 152 P2d 707, 65 Idaho 722 (1944)	18
Pasadena Investment Co. v. Peerless Casualty Co., 282 P2d 124, 132 Cal.App.2d 328 (1955)	18
Peoples Bank & Trust Co. v. Fidelity & Casualty Co., 57 SE2d 809, 231 N.C. 510, 15 ALR2d 996 (1950)	17
Pioneer Valley Savings Bank v. Indemnity Insurance Co., 225 F.Supp. 404 (D.C. Iowa 1964)	9, 11, 13, 15
State Bank of Poplar Bluff v. Maryland Casualty Co., 289 F2d 544 (8th Cir. 1961)	18
State v. Campbell, 219 P2d 956, 70 Idaho 408 (1950)	13, 14, 15
State v. Davis, 336 P2d 692, 81 Idaho 61 (1959)	13, 14
State v. Larsen, 286 P2d 646, 76 Idaho 528 (1955)	13, 14, 16
State v. Roderick, 375 P2d 1005, 85 Idaho 80 (1962)	13
United States v. Western Contracting Corporation, 341 F2d 383 (8th Cir. 1965)	9, 10, 11, 15, 16

## STATUTES

Idaho Code, Sec. 18-3101	13, 14, 16
Idaho Code, Sec. 18-3106	14, 15, 16
Idaho Code, Sec. 27-101	17
Rev. Stat. Neb., Sec. 28-1213	15
Rev. Stat. Neb., Sec. 28-1214	15, 16

No. 21097
